CITY OF NEWTON

IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN

FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA

MONDAY, APRIL 12, 2004

7:45 p.m.
Room 222
City Hall

NEW BUSINESS:

***| TEMSTO BE DI SCUSSED:

Appointment by His Honor the Mayor

#180-04 LINDA HILLER, 41 Bound Brook Road, NewtomngHlands, appointed as
a full member of the NEWTON TAXATION AID COMMITTEHor an
initial term of one (1) year; said term to expireMay 1, 2005.
(60-day Board action date: 6/5/04)

Appointment by His Honor the Mayor

#181-04 DAVID LESCOHIER, 93 Adena Road, West Newtappointed as a full
member of the NEWTON TAXATION AID COMMITTEE for amitial
term of two (2) years; said term to expire on Mag@06.
(60-day Board action date: 6/5/04)

Appointment by His Honor the Mayor

#182-04 ALD. JOHN STEWART, 23 Pierrepont Road, Autalale, appointed as a
full member of the NEWTON TAXATION AID COMMITTEE foan
initial term of three (3) years; said term to erpdn May 1, 2007.
(60-day Board action date: 6/5/04)

#183-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajiain the amount of
$2,500 from Free Cash in order to supplement tlegtiove account in the
City Clerk’s office.

#184-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajoiain the amount of
$705,000 from Salary Reserve for the purpose &f fuhding health
insurance costs in the General Fund for the reneaioflFY04.

#185-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajoiain the amount of
$90,836 from Free Cash for the purpose of purclgasimputer software,
hardware, licenses and other equipment througintbemation
Technology Department.




FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA
Monday, April 12, 2004
Page 2

#186-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajiain the amount of
$165,319 from Free Cash for the purpose of upggaitie Pentamation
accounting software system and purchasing the Cartyfilius
permitting module for the Inspectional Services &épent.

#187-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajiain the amount of
$5,000 from Free Cash for the purpose of supplemgttie Veterans’
Benefits account for the remainder of FY04.

#188-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajoiain the amount of
$208,683 from the Salary Reserve fund in ordeutal fthe cost items set
forth in the labor contract agreed upon with theviéa Police
Association.

REFERRED TO PROGRAMS & SERVICESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#160-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajoiain the amount of
$50,000 from Free Cash for the purpose of suppléntethe overtime
account in the Library for the remainder of FY04.
PROG. & SERV. APPROVED 4-0 (Baker, Parker, Sangiolo not
voting) on 4/7/04

REFERRED TO PUB. SAFETY/TRANS. AND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#196-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an appraoiain the amount of
$111,500 from Free Cash for the purpose of reptplsimker gear used by
firefighters when responding to a fire or otherident.
PS& T APPROVED 4-0 (Gentile, Linsky not voting) on 4/7/04

REFERRED TO PUB. SAFETY/TRANS. AND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#196-04(2) _HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an appiaion in the amount of
$30,000 from Free Cash for the purpose of replasirtdated electrical
watch desk control consoles at two (2) fire station
PS& T APPROVED 4-0 (Gentile, Linsky not voting) on 4/7/04

REFERRED TO PUB. SAFETY/TRANS. AND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#197-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajoiain the amount of
$280,000 from Free Cash to supplement the Fire ibepat overtime
accounts for the remainder of FY04.
PS& T APPROVED 3-0-2 (Lennon, Linsky abstaining; Gentile not
voting) on 4/7/04




FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA
Monday, April 12, 2004
Page 3

REFERRED TO PUB. SAFETY/TRANS. AND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#198-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajoiain the amount of
$30,000 from Free Cash for the purpose of fundiegrépair of poles and
associated apparatus in fire houses throughouityne
PS& T APPROVED 5-0 (Gentile not voting) on 4/7/04

REFERRED TO PUB. SAFETY/TRANS. AND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#199-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajoiain the amount of
$65,000 from the Capital Stabilization Fund for pfugpose of
refurbishing Fire Ladder #10.
PS& T APPROVED 5-0 (Gentile not voting) on 4/7/04

REFERRED TO PUB. FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#202-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajpoiain the amount of
$150,000 from Free Cash for the purpose of reptpsimdows at the
Pierce Elementary School.
PUB FAC HEL D 7-0 (Salvucci not voting) ON 4/7/04

REFERRED TO PUB. FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#202-04(2) _HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an appiajon in the amount of
$26,950 from Free Cash for the design of new wirglainthe Pierce
Elementary School.
PUB FAC APPROVED 7-0 (Salvucci not voting) ON 4/7/04

REFERRED TO PUB. FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#204-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajpoiain the amount of
$381,000 from Free Cash for the purpose of compjetie funding of
snow and ice costs in the Department of Public Wdok the current year.
PUB FAC APPROVED 7-0 (Yates not voting) ON 4/7/04

REFERRED TO PUB. FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#205-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajoiain the amount of
$120,000 from Free Cash for the purpose of purolgasinew street
sweeper for the Department of Public Works.
PUB FAC APPROVED 6-0 (Gerst, Yates not voting) ON 4/7/04

REFERRED TO CMTE. ON COMM. PRES. AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
#162-04 COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE recommenndi that the
sum of $30,000 be appropriated from the Communigs&rvation Fund
for purposes of funding a grant for $30,000 to ftimel Stearns/Pellegrini
Long-range Park Plan.
CMTE COMM PRESAPPROVED 6-0-1 (Hess-M ahan abstaining)
ON 3/23/04




FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA
Monday, April 12, 2004
Page 4

REFERRED TO CMTE. ON COMM. PRES. AND FINANCE COMMITTEE
#163-04 COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE recommenndi that the
sum of $263,000 be appropriated from the Commuprigservation Fund
for purposes of funding a deferred forgivable It@reate two (2) units
of community housing at 19 West Street.
CMTE COMM PRESAPPROVED 7-0

REFERRED TO CMTE. ON COMMUNITY PRESERV. AND FINANCE
COMMITTEE
#124-03(2) _COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE recommaing that the

sum of $376,750 that was appropriated through B@ar #124-03
(pertaining to the community housing project foty&@mployees at
Christina Street) be rescinded.
CMTE COMM PRESAPPROVED 6-0 (Parker not voting) ON
3/23/04

#190-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajpoiain the amount of
$100,000 from Free Cash for the purpose of addingd to the Municipal
Liability Self-Insurance Fund as part of a multiayglan to increase this
fund.

***| TEMS SCHEDULED FOR DISCUSSI ON ON 4/26/04:

#191-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajpoiain the amount of
$14,300 from Free Cash for the purpose of fundiegnstallation of a
temporary handicapped accessible ramp at the Pdfinex building
(located at 25 Chestnut Street).

REFERRED TO ZONING AND PLANNING & FINANCE COMMITTEES
#192-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting Board of afchen authorization

to submit to the US Department of Housing and Urbamelopment
(HUD) the FY05 Annual Action Plan for the City oeMWton
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) and
EMERGENCY SHELTER GRANT (ESG) funds and the Westidet
HOME Consortium. This Plan must be submitted WtHoy May 14,
2004.

#189-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting that the soff$12,500 be
appropriated from the Marathon Receipts fund ferghrpose of
purchasing playground apparatus at the Upper prigground.




FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA
Monday, April 12, 2004
Page 5

REFERRED TO PROGRAMS & SERVICES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#193-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajoiain the amount of
$30,000 from the Marathon Receipts fund for theppae of purchasing
new Fibar and additional playground equipment faee worn, defective
or unsafe equipment as deemed necessary by the &ailRecreation
Department.

REFERRED TO PROGRAMS & SERVICESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#194-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajoiain the amount of
$30,000 from the Marathon Receipts fund for theppae of purchasing
playground apparatus and building a handicappeelsadde walkway at
the Newton Centre Playground.

REFERRED TO PROGRAMS & SERVICESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#195-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajpoiain the amount of
$250,000 from Free Cash and $15,000 from the d&iigdilization Fund
for the purpose of funding the following Capitaldrovement projects in
the Parks and Recreation Department:

Tennis Court Repairs (Lower Falls)............... $60,00C)F

Field Renov. (Cold Springs Park).................. $50,000 JFC
New Pick-up Truck w/plow.................cceeeee. $30,000 (FC)
Pellegrini Park well...............coooii. $15,000 (CS)
Tree Planting........cccooooo v $35,000 (FC)
Tree Pruning.......c.oooie i i e, $25,000 (FC)
Turf Control........oooiiii $50,000 (FC)

REFERRED TO PUB. FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#200-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajoiain the amount of
$90,000 from Free Cash for the purpose of fundevgsal environmental
cleanup and compliance projects for the Public@uogs Department:

Cabot School Envir. Compliance................ $20,000
Elliot St. Garage Envir. Compliance............ $20,000
Horace Mann Sch. Envir. Compliance.......... $35,000
NSHS Football Stadium................cc.ceeneee $ 7,500
1309 Washington St. (near Courthouse)........ $ 7,500
TOTAL. .o e $90,000

REFERRED TO PUB. FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#201-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajoiain the amount of
$50,000 from the Capital Stabilization Fund Bondedount for the
purpose of remodeling portions of the Newton Se@ienter.




FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA
Monday, April 12, 2004
Page 6

REFERRED TO PUB. FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#203-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajoiain the amount of
$200,000 from Free Cash for the purpose of funttiegollowing Public
Buildings Department projects:

Boiler Repl.; Pub. Bldgs. Dept................. $35,000
Police Dispatch Ctr. Improvements............ $65,000
Replacement of Utility Van..................... $25,000

UST and Veeter Root Sys. Repair/Repl...... $75,000

REFERRED TO PUB. FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#206-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajpiain the amount of
$150,000 from Free Cash for the purpose of reptpitia existing boiler
at the Bowen Elementary School.

REFERRED TO PUB. FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#207-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajpoiain the amount of
$100,000 from Free Cash for the purpose of fundidgwalk betterments
by the Department of Public Works.

REFERRED TO PUB. FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#208-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an apprajpoiain the amount of
$50,000 from Free Cash for the purpose of compeatpairs to the boiler
and heating system in Fire Station #4 and for ntakiiher miscellaneous
repairs to other City buildings.

REFERRED TO PUB.SAFETY/TRANS. AND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#250-03(2) _HIS HONOR THE MAYOR proposing Ordinaramaendment to allow
for increases in fines for violations of parkinglimances, in accordance
with the recommendations of the Public Safety/Tpanstion Committee
and the Police Chief.

***|TEM NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR DISCUSSION
REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#161-04 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR proposing Ordinance agraent to provide
for new water and sewer rates structure for condmi units and
apartments to be billed on par with single famityrtes.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

***| TEMS SCHEDULED FOR DISCUSSION ON 4/26/04:

#397-03 KPMG AND COMPTROLLER submitting status regm completion of
the financial audit for the City’s fiscal year endi6/30/03.

#429-02 ALD. PARKER requesting progress report fibmasurer/Collector on
addressing Management Letter audit issues.



#239-02

#69-03

FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA
Monday, April 12, 2004
Page 7

ALD. LENNON requesting a discussion witlpegpriate personnel
regarding the process for appealing parking tickets

VINCENT FILIPPONE requesting that there breguirement that all
parking ticket appeal hearings be tape-recorded.

REFERRED TOCMTE. ON COMMUNITY PRESERV. AND FINANCE

#133-04

COMMITTEE

COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE recommendi that the
sum of $375,000 be appropriated from the Commuprigservation Fund
as a grant for the purpose of creating the Munidgpaployee Homebuyer
Assistance Program (MEHAP) to provide downpaymesistance for
City of Newton employees with household incomegrdielow 100% of
the area median and to permanently convert existiaiget rate units to
affordable units in perpetuity through permanemdieestrictions.

CMTE COMM PRESHELD 6-0 (Parker not voting) ON 3/23/04

REFERRED TO PUBLIC SAFETY/TRANS. AND FINANCE COMMITTEES

#250-03

ALD. JOHNSON, SAMUELSON AND SANGIOLO reqtieg
amendments to Chapter 19 Sections 8 and 9 of thisd&kOrdinances of
the City of Newton to increase the fines for trafiind parking violations.

*** TEMSNOT YET SCHEDULED FOR DISCUSSION:
REFERRED TO PROG. & SERV. AND FINANCE COMMITTEES

#548-03

#33-01

ALD. GENTILE, SALVUCCI AND LENNON requestydiscussion and
possible City acceptance of Chapter 137 of the AL2003, an Act
relative to public employees serving in the arm@dds. If accepted, city
employees who have been granted a military leaedsénce as members
of the armed forces called to service after Sepezrb, 2001 will be
entitled to receive pay at regular base salaryéhahot lose any seniority
or any accrued vacation leave, sick leave, perdeasak, compensation
time or earned overtime.

PROG. & SERV. HELD 5-0 ON 3/17/04

ALD. YATES proposing an ordinance to estbh special assessment
policy for the substantial rehabilitation of owrsgeupied residential
properties listed in the State Register of Hist®iaces (Sec. 5J. of MGL
Chapter 59).

REFERRED TO PROGRAMS & SERVICESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES

#128-04

ALD. SALVUCCI proposing revocation of thet@munity Preservation
Act to be effective after the completion of theefiyear term, as provided
in MGL Ch. 44B, Sec.16.




FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA
Monday, April 12, 2004
Page 8

#206-00(2) _HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting authotiaa to expend $35,000
from Hebrew College pursuant to provisions of Spieeermit #66-98(3)
and a Traffic Mitigation Agreement between the Gityd Hebrew
College, which funds will be used toward the cddtaffic improvements,
studies or transportation programs selected b{ttyefor the purpose of
mitigating potential impacts of the Hebrew Collggeject on Herrick and
Langley Roads or improving traffic and flow in tHerrick Road area.
NOTE: #206-00, approved 6/5/00, authorized aceegtaf these funds;
#206-00(3), approved 6/19/00, requested implemientaf accounting
measures to track future expenditures; #206-0@{2)actual expenditure,
was held in Committee on 6/19/00 to allow Boardeevof proposed
mitigation measures and costs on a case-by-case agEM HELD IN
COMMITTEE AT 6/19/00 FULL BOARD)

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#55-02 ALD. YATES requesting that the water/sewiscadunt rate be made
available to homeowners who receive Fuel AssistaBopplementary
Security Income, Food Stamps, Supplementary Disalricome, General
Relief, Low Income Sewer and Water Assistance, SlcBeeakfast and
Lunch and other income based State and Federalgmsg

REFERRED TO ZONING & PLANNING AND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#168-02 HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting that the Bbaf Aldermen
establish new civil fines under Section 20-21 &f @ity of Newton
Ordinances for the violation of various environnatprovisions enforced
by the Conservation Commission.

REFERRED TO PUB. FAC., PROG& SERV. AND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#94-03(4) ALD. PARKER requesting His Honor the Magabmit Home Rule
Legislation to create a separate rate structurevéder and sewer rates for
condominiums and apartments.

#128-98 ALD. PARKER, SANGIOLO, MERRILL, MANSFIELDeaguesting an
adjustment to the water and sewer rate structuadidw rate relief for
low-volume water and sewer users.

REFERRED TO PROG. & SERV. AND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#503-03 ALD. PARKER AND STEWART requesting discusspf the possibility
of including drug re-importation from Canada inyGif Newton health
plans, as pioneered by the City of Springfield, MA.




FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA
Monday, April 12, 2004
Page 9

REFERRED TO PROGRAMS & SERVICESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#432-02 ALD. PARKER, JOHNSON, LINSKY, LIPSITT, LARR, BAKER
requesting ordinance change and home rule legisl&i implement a
policy of indexing automobile excise tax to emissi@nd/or fuel
economy, so low-pollution vehicles have lower tatkes those that
pollute more.

REFERRED TO PROG. & SERV., PUB. FAC. AND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#309-01 ALD. PARKER requesting increase in the meceligibility level of the
30% water/sewer discount for low-income seniorzeitis.

REFERRED TO PROG& SERV, PUB. FAC. AND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#369-03 ALD. SANGIOLO requesting a presentatiothef findings and results of
the Newton North Feasibility Sudy to the Board of Aldermen in a public
forum to allow a greater number of the public tahthe presentation and
offer public comment.

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#519-03 ALD. SANGIOLO requesting a discussion anggible ordinance
amendment to Sec. 29-36 "Rates, schedule" and 29&0er use charge"
of the City of Newton Revised Ordinances, 2001 reigg water and
sewer rates for condominiums.

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES. AND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#94-03(3) HIS HONOR THE MAYOR proposing Sec. 29-@86§nd Sec. 29-80(b) of
the Revised Ordinances of the City of Newton, 2685amended to
include language and a definition for single meteilti-residence water
and sewer rates.

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#258-02 PUBLIC FACILITIES COMMITTEE requesting disssion of feasibility
and appropriateness of more progressive water/seies.

REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIESAND FINANCE COMMITTEES
#135-01 ALD. M. LIPOF offering a resolution urgiiktis Honor the Mayor to hire
an independent auditor to oversee and report mptitldugh the Mayor
to the Board of Aldermen for the duration of thastouction and
renovations to the high schools.




FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA
Monday, April 12, 2004
Page 10

REFERRED TO FINANCE AND APPROPRIATE COMMITTEES

#549-03

#518-03

HIS HONOR THE MAYOR submitting the FY05-FYCapital
Improvement Program pursuant to section 5-3 ofNta@ton City Charter
which requires Board of Aldermen approval of a glafinance
$170,899,860 of new local projects over the nexés# years:

SUMMARY
PUBLIC WORKS (City-Funded)...........ccceveveeeeeeeennnn.. $ 8,07500
PUBLIC WORKS (Grant/Fee Funded)......................... $ 54,2570
PUBLIC SAFETY .o $ 4,611,000
PUBLIC BUILDINGS.......ciii e, $ 4,555,750
SCHOOL DEPARTMENT ...t e e $ 89,293,029
PARKS AND RECREATION.....c.ciiii i e, $ 8,143,500
OTHER. .. $ 1,965,524
T O T AL i e e e e $170,899,860

ALD. STEWART recommending the creation tdsk force to study and
report to the Mayor, Board of Aldermen and Schoointittee on the
policies and criteria that should be used in impgg$ees for various kinds
of city services.

Respectfully Submitted,

Paul E. Coletti, Chair



